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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0166 
Address 44 Park Avenue ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 
Proposal Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house including 

extension of first floor and reconfiguration of first floor rooftop 
terrace.   

Date of Lodgement 14 March 2023 
Applicant Ms Stacy Warren 
Owner Ms Alaine Z De Saram 

Ms Stacy Warren 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $144,720.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Overall floor space ratio exceeding 10%  

Main Issues Non-compliance with floor space ratio  
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Variation Request  
Attachment D Heritage Impact Statement 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling house including an extension to the first floor and 
reconfiguration of the first floor rooftop terrace at 44 Park Avenue ASHFIELD. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issue that has arisen from the application includes:  
 

• Non-compliance with floor space ratio – 29.12% or 22.56m2 variation to development 
standard.  

 
The non-compliance is acceptable and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The current application seeks consent for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling 
including extension to the first floor and reconfiguration of the first floor rooftop terrace. 
 
In particular the following works are proposed:  
 

• Removal of the dining room rear facing window and replacement with new bifold 
windows; 

• Installation of a new sliding door with an awning to the eastern side of dining room;  
• Minor increase in the height of the corridor door facing the eastern side boundary and 

installation of an awning;  
• Demolition of the metal shed; 
• Reconfiguration of the first floor terrace by construction of a bathroom off the study 

room; 
• Use of the existing main roof space for storage; 
• Demolition of the existing main roof space for installation of a skylight; and 
• Replacement of the existing rear swing gate with a new sliding gate. 

 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side Park Avenue between Holden Street and 
Shepherd Lane. The site is a regular allotment and legally described as Lot 1 in DP 745309. 
The site area is approximately 154m2 with a primary frontage to Park Avenue and rear access 
from Palace Lane. An existing 2 storey semi-detached dwelling and a detached single storey 
shed is located on the site. 

Surrounding land uses are predominantly single and two storey dwelling houses and semi-
detached dwellings. 
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Figure 1:  Zoning Map – Subject site identified by red box 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
010.2013.00000193.001 Alterations and additions to dwelling 

including new first floor and a deck. 
Approved – 26/12/2013 

 
Surrounding Properties 
 
No recent approvals of relevance 
 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
A Pre-DA was submitted to Council for alterations and additions to the rear of the heritage 
listed semi-detached dwelling. The advice issued on 23 November 2022 raised the following 
matters to be addressed; 
 

• Impact on Heritage Item/Conservation Area; 

• Non-compliance with FSR development standard and provision of a Clause 4.6 
variation as part of any future DA; 

• Bulk and scale, siting, envelope; and 

• Parking limitations. 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 

“(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its 
contaminated state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for 
which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which 
the development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will 
be remediated before the land is used for that purpose.” 

In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site. 

There is no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning guidelines 
within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the use as there is no indication of 
contamination. 

 
5(a)(ii) SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 

 
The applicant has included a BASIX Certificate as part of the lodgement of the application 
(lodged within 3 months of the date of the lodgement of this application) in compliance with 
the EP&A Regulation 2021. 
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5(a)(iii) Inner West Local Environment Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
• Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2013 
defines the development as: 
 
Semi-detached dwelling means a dwelling that is on its own lot of land and is attached to 
only one other dwelling. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R2 – Low Density Residential zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   8.5m 

 

Proposal does not 
alter the existing 
building height, and 
additions proposed 
to be 5.8  metres in 
height. 

 
N/A 

 
Existing  

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.5:1 or 77.45m2 
 

Existing:  
0.605:1 or 93.71m2 

 
N/A 

 
No – See 
discussion 
below 

Proposed: 
0.646:1 or 
100.01m2 
Increase from 
existing Gross 
Floor Area:  
6.78% or 6.3m2 
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(ii) Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  

 
Clause 4.4(2) – Floor Space Ratio development standard 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio Development Standard prescribed 
by Clause 4.4 of the IWLEP 2022 by 22.56m2 or 29.12%, noting the proposed variation above 
the existing approved FSR is 6.78% or 6.3m2. 

Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 

In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary, 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Inner West Local Environmental 
Plan 2022 below. 

The objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard are as follows: 

• To establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate development density, 

• To ensure development density reflects its locality, 

• To provide an appropriate transition between development of different densities, 

• To minimise adverse impacts on local amenity, 

• To increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private properties 

and the public domain. 

The objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone are as follows: 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment, 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs 
of residents, 

• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area. 

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 

• The existing dwelling is already over FSR. The proposal seeks approval for an 
additional 6.38m², is which minimal within this context. The proposed variation to the 
currently approved FSR is only 6.78% and sits entirely within the existing terrace and 
current building footprint and will not have any detrimental effects on the surrounding 
properties. 

• The works will retain the existing dwelling and character, while improving its 
functionality, liveability, and sustainability. The works better address the needs of the 
current owners, make best use of available space and provides better connection 
between internal and external spaces. 
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• Other than the FSR exceedance, the proposal complies with all development standards 
and requirements under the Inner West LEP (2022) and the Inner West Comprehensive 
Development Control Plan 2016 (DCP 2016). 

• The proposal is considered satisfactory with a minimal variation to the standard. The 
proposed additions have been kept to the minimum with additional floor area to facilitate 
a second bathroom to better accommodate the current owner’s needs. 

• The only increase in GFA is a result of the partial enclosure of the existing first floor 
terrace to build a new ensuite bathroom. 

• The proposed overall bulk and scale will not be out of place on the site and the 
development is comparable in scale to neighbouring developments. The proposed built 
form is consistent with the existing development. 

• The proposed built form is consistent with heritage conservation values and will 
maintain the contribution of the site to the streetscape of Park Avenue In the context, 
the proposal will provide a built form outcome compatible in terms of bulk, scale, 
character and visual impact. 

• The proposal will not materially affect the solar access or privacy of adjoining properties. 

The applicant’s written rationale has adequately demonstrated that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 

• The proposed alterations and additions enhance the useability of the existing dwelling 
on the site, thus providing for the housing needs of the comunity within a low-density 
residential environment. 

• The proposed alterations and additions would maintain the character of the built and 
natural features in the surrounding area. 

It is considered that the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 for the following reasons: 

• The existing built form significantly departs from the FSR standard, in which the 
departure marginally increases. 

• The alterations and additions are proposed at the rear wing of the existing dwelling not 
visible from the street including an increase in GFA as a result of the partial enclosure 
of the existing first floor terrace to build a new ensuite bathroom. The visual bulk and 
scale of the building as a result of the proposed alterations and additions would be 
consistent with the pattern of surrounding developments. 

The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with section 4.6(4)(b) of the Local Environmental Plan. 
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The proposal therefore, accords with the objective of Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022 and for the reasons outlined above, the Clause 4.6 
exception request is supported. 

(iii) Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  

 
The subject property at 44 Park Avenue, Ashfield, is listed as a heritage item ‘Semi-detached 
house, including interiors’, in Schedule 5 of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 
(ITEM NO. I318). The subject site is also located within Park Avenue Heritage Conservation 
Area.  

The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Advisor for comments who did not raise 
objections to the proposal from a heritage perspective subject to design changes identified 
below: 

• A pre-coloured traditional corrugated steel shall be used for the new bathroom roofing, 
finished in a colour equivalent to Colorbond colours “Windspray” or “Wallaby”. 

• The slat privacy screen on the terrace is to be made using traditional timber materials. 

• Deletion of the proposed skylight in the rear of the original roof form. 

 
The above recommendations have been imposed as conditions in the recommended 
conditions of consent. 

 
5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
2 - Good Design Yes 
3 - Flood Hazard Yes 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing Yes 
6 - Safety by Design Yes 
7 - Access and Mobility Yes 
8 - Parking Yes 
C - Sustainability  
1 – Building Sustainability  Yes 
2 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards Yes 
E – Heritage Items and Conservation Areas (excluding Haberfield) 
2 – Heritage Items Yes 
3 – Heritage Conservation Areas Yes 
F – Development Category Guidelines 
1 – Dwelling houses and dual occupancy Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
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Good Design and Visual Privacy 
 
The development is well designed and appropriately considers context, scale, built form, 
density, energy and water efficiency, landscape, amenity, safety and security and aesthetics.  
 
The development proposes a 1m high privacy screen on the first floor level terrace to screen 
off the proposed bathroom from the adjoining property to the east. A search of the Council’s 
records revealed that a 1.7m high privacy screen was approved for the first floor level 
courtyard under development application 10.2013.193.1. A site inspection at the subject site 
revealed that unauthorised works have been carried out without Council’s consent including 
replacement of the 1.7m high privacy screen with a 1m high aluminium privacy screen. A 
design change condition has been recommended requiring installation of a 1.7m high timber 
privacy screen on the terrace to avoid any opportunities for overlooking into the living area of 
the adjoining property to the east. Subject to this condition, the design of the development is 
considered acceptable.  
 
Heritage Items 
 
The proposal includes the addition of a skylight in the rear of the original roof form. This will 
result in the partial demolition of the original roof form. A skylight has previously been added, 
and this provides the necessary light and ventilation to the roof storage space. The 
development proposes use of the roof space as a storage space or study as stated in the 
accompanying Statement of Environmental Effects, however the plans do not show the use of 
this room changing nor provides adequate information demonstrating that it can meet the 
requirements of the National Construction Code as habitable space. Use of the roof space for 
habitable purpose and conversion into an attic is not supported.  A design change condition 
has been recommended to be imposed on any consent requiring the deletion of the proposed 
new skylight that will limit the use of the roof space to storage only. 
 
Subject to recommended conditions of consent the revised design meets the objectives and 
controls for good design as outlined within the DCP. The proposal is acceptable and 
recommended for approval. 
 
5(c) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(d)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(e)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received in response to 
the notification. 
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5(f)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Development Engineering  
- Heritage 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
N/A 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, 
grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/0166 for alterations and additions to 
the existing dwelling house including extension to the first floor and reconfiguration of first floor 
rooftop terrace at 44 Park Avenue, Ashfield, subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A 
below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Variation 
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Attachment D – Heritage Impact Statement 
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